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INTRODUCTION 

1. On April 17, 2009, Abitibi-Consolidated Inc. (“ACI”) and its subsidiaries listed in 

Appendix “A” hereto (collectively with ACI, the “ACI Petitioners”) and 

Bowater Canadian Holdings Incorporated (“BCHI”), its subsidiaries and affiliates 

listed in Appendix “B” hereto (collectively with BCHI, the “Bowater 

Petitioners”) (the ACI Petitioners and the Bowater Petitioners are collectively 

referred to herein as the “Petitioners”) filed for and obtained protection from 

their creditors under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (the “CCAA” 

and the “CCAA Proceedings”) pursuant to an Order of this Honourable Court, as 

amended on May 6, 2009 (the “Initial Order”). Pursuant to an Order of this 

Honourable Court dated November 10, 2009, Abitibi-Consolidated (U.K.) Inc., a 

subsidiary of ACI, was added to the list of the ACI Petitioners. 

2. Pursuant to the Initial Order, Ernst & Young Inc. (“EYI”) was appointed as 

monitor of the Petitioners (the “Monitor”) under the CCAA and a stay of 

proceedings in favour of the Petitioners was granted until May 14, 2009 (the 

“Stay Period”).  The Stay Period has been subsequently extended to July 9, 2010 

pursuant to further Orders of this Honourable Court.   

3. On April 16, 2009, AbitibiBowater Inc. (“ABH”), Bowater Inc. (“BI”), and 

certain of their direct and indirect U.S. and Canadian subsidiaries, including 

BCHI and Bowater Canadian Forest Products Inc. (“BCFPI”) (collectively 

referred to herein as “U.S. Debtors”), filed voluntary petitions (collectively, the 

“Chapter 11 Proceedings”) for relief under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy 

Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq. (the “U.S. Bankruptcy Code”) in the United 

States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the “U.S. Bankruptcy 

Court”). 

4. BCHI, Bowater Canada Finance Corporation, Bowater Canadian Limited, 

AbitibiBowater Canada Inc., BCFPI, Bowater LaHave Corporation and Bowater 

Maritimes Inc. have commenced both CCAA Proceedings and Chapter 11 
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Proceedings and are referred to herein collectively as the “Cross-Border 

Petitioners” and are also included in the definition of “Petitioners”.

5. The Petitioners are all subsidiaries of ABH (ABH, collectively with its 

subsidiaries, are referred to as the “ABH Group”).  

6. On April 17, 2009, ABH and the petitioners listed on Appendix “C” hereto 

(collectively with ABH, the “18.6 Petitioners”) obtained Orders under Section 

18.6 of the CCAA in respect of voluntary proceedings initiated under Chapter 11 

of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and EYI was appointed as the information officer in 

respect of the 18.6 Petitioners. 

7. On April 16, 2009, ACI and ACCC filed petitions for recognition under Chapter 

15 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. On April 21, 2009, the U.S. Bankruptcy Court 

granted the recognition orders under Chapter 15 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. 

8. On April 22, 2009, the Court amended the Initial Order to extend the stay of 

proceedings to the partnerships (the “Partnerships”) listed in Appendix “D” 

hereto. 

BACKGROUND 

9. ABH is one of the world’s largest publicly traded pulp and paper manufacturers.  

It produces a wide range of newsprint and commercial printing papers, market 

pulp and wood products. The ABH Group owns interests in or operates pulp and 

paper facilities, wood products facilities and recycling facilities located in 

Canada, the United States and South Korea.  The Petitioners’ United Kingdom 

subsidiary, Bridgewater Paper Company Ltd. (“Bridgewater”), filed for 

administration, pursuant to the United Kingdom’s Insolvency Act of 1986, on 

February 2, 2010.   

10. Incorporated in Delaware and headquartered in Montreal, Quebec, ABH functions 

as a holding company and its business is conducted principally through four direct 

subsidiaries: BI, Bowater Newsprint South LLC (“Newsprint South”) (BI, 
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Newsprint South and their respective subsidiaries are collectively referred to as 

the “BI Group”), ACI (ACI and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the 

“ACI Group”) and AbitibiBowater US Holding LLC (“ABUSH”) (ABUSH and 

its respective subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the “DCorp Group”). 

11. ACI is a direct and indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of ABH.   

12. ABH wholly owns BI which in turn, wholly owns BCHI which, in turn, indirectly 

owns BCFPI which carries on the main Canadian operations of BI.  

13. ACCC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of ACI, and BCFPI hold the majority of 

ABH’s Canadian assets and operations.  

PURPOSE 

14. This is the forty-sixth report of the Monitor (the “Forty-Sixth Report”) in these 

CCAA Proceedings, the purpose of which is to report to this Honourable Court 

with respect to the following:  

(i) the Petitioners’ four-week cash flow results for the period from May 3, 

2010 to May 30, 2010 (the “Reporting Period”), in accordance with the 

first stay extension order of this Honourable Court dated May 14, 2009 

(the “First Stay Extension Order”), and to provide details with respect to 

the following: 

(a) an update in respect of the market condition overview in the forest 

products industry provided in the forty-third report of the Monitor 

dated June 3, 2010 (the “Forty-Third Report”); 

(b) the receipts and disbursements of the ACI Group and BCFPI for 

the Reporting Period with a discussion of the variances from the 

respective forecasts (the “ACI Forecast” and the “BCFPI 

Forecast”) as set forth in the Forty-Third Report; 
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(c) the current liquidity and revised cash flow forecasts of the ACI 

Group and BCFPI for the 13-week period ending August 29, 

2010; and 

(d) an update with respect to certain key performance indicators 

(“KPIs”) tracked by the Petitioners. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

15. In preparing this Forty-Sixth Report, the Monitor has been provided with and, in 

making comments herein, has relied upon unaudited financial information, the 

ABH Group’s books and records, financial information and projections prepared 

by the ABH Group and discussions with management of the ABH Group (the 

“Management”).  The Monitor has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted 

to verify the accuracy or completeness of such information and, accordingly, the 

Monitor expresses no opinion or other form of assurance in respect of such 

information contained in this Forty-Sixth Report.  Some of the information 

referred to in this Forty-Sixth Report consists of forecasts and projections.  An 

examination or review of the financial forecast and projections, as outlined in the 

Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook, has not been performed.  

Future-oriented financial information referred to in this Forty-Sixth Report was 

prepared by the ABH Group based on Management’s estimates and assumptions.  

Readers are cautioned that, since these projections are based upon assumptions 

about future events and conditions the actual results will vary from the 

projections, even if the assumptions materialize, and the variations could be 

significant. 

16. Capitalized terms not defined in this Forty-Sixth Report are as defined in the 

previous reports of the Monitor and the Initial Order.  All references to dollars are 

in U.S. currency and are translated at a rate of CDN$1.00=US$0.98 unless 

otherwise noted. 
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17. Copies of all of the Monitor’s Reports, in both English and French, including a 

copy of this Forty-Sixth Report, and all motion records and Orders in the CCAA 

Proceedings will be available on the Monitor’s website at 

www.ey.com/ca/abitibibowater.  The Monitor has also established a bilingual toll-

free telephone number that is referenced on the Monitor’s website so that parties 

may contact the Monitor if they have questions with respect to the CCAA 

Proceedings. 

18. Copies of all of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court’s orders are posted on the website for 

Epiq Bankruptcy Solutions LCC (“Epiq”) at 

http://chapter11.epiqsystems.com/abitibibowater.  The Monitor has included a 

link to Epiq’s website from the Monitor’s website. 

CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS IN THE FOREST PRODUCTS INDUSTRY 

19. Pursuant to the First Stay Extension Order, the Monitor has provided this 

Honourable Court with regular reports on the Petitioners’ cash flows for each 

reporting period following the date of the First Stay Extension Order.  These 

reports have included details with respect to the market conditions in the forest 

products industry. 

20. According to a report on RISI.com (a leading forest products industry source) on 

June 25, 2010 (the “RISI Report”) the price of pulp continues to rise from 

historic lows in early 2009. The RISI Report notes that the price of northern 

softwood bleached kraft pulp (“NSBK”) is currently $1,020 per tonne in June 

2010, compared to $660 per tonne a year ago. This is illustrated in the RISI 

http://www.ey.com/ca/abitibibowater
http://chapter11.epiqsystems.com/abitibibowater


- 7 -

Report graph  below:

21.  The price of newsprint has also been increasing, with prices reported at $615 per 

tonne in June 2010, compared to $510 per tonne a year ago. This is illustrated in the 

RISI Report graph below:  

22. As reported on RISI.com, Smurfit-Stone Container Canada Inc., the second largest 

North American containerboard and corrugated box producer, emerged from CCAA 

and Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection on June 30, 2010.  

 

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FROM MAY 3, 2010 TO MAY 30, 2010 FOR 

THE ACI GROUP AND BCFPI 

The ACI Group

23. The table below summarizes the ACI Group’s (including DCorp) actual receipts 

and disbursements for the Reporting Period, which is detailed in Appendix “E” of 

this Forty-Sixth Report, with a comparison to the ACI Forecast amounts provided 

in the Forty-Third Report. 
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Actual Forecast
Opening Cash 212,798$                 212,798$           -$                       -

Receipts 186,270                  178,650             7,620                      4%

Disbursements
Net Trade  Disbursements (110,165)                 (101,924)            (8,241)                    (8%)
Intercompany (15,664)                   -                     (15,664)                  N/A
Other (77,233)                   (79,528)              2,295                      3%

(203,062)                 (181,452)            (21,610)                  (12%)
Financing

Securitization Inflows / (Outflows) (1,276)                     (1,272)                (4)                           (0%)
Adequate Protection by DCorp to ACCC Term Lenders (2,968)                     -                     (2,968)                    N/A
Restructuring & Other Items (4,964)                     (4,400)                (564)                       (13%)
Foreign Exchange Translation 2,141                      -                     2,141                      N/A

(7,067)                     (5,672)                (1,395)                    (25%)

Net Cash Flow (23,858)                   (8,474)                (15,384)                  (182%)

Ending Cash 188,940$                 204,324$           (15,384)$                (8%)

Immediately Available Liquidity 237,214$                 268,639$           (31,425)$                (12%)

Total Available Liquidity 301,360$                 328,955$           (27,595)$                (8%)

US$000
Variance

The ACI Group

24. As detailed in the twenty-ninth report of the Monitor dated December 16, 2009 

(the “Twenty-Ninth Report”) the sale of the ACCC MPCo Interest closed on 

December 9, 2009 for gross proceeds of CDN$615 million (the “Proceeds”).  

Certain of the Proceeds were paid to the Monitor for distribution as follows: 

(i) CDN$200.0 million to the Senior Secured Noteholders (i.e. the holders of 

the 13.75% notes due 2011); and 

(ii) CDN$130.0 million to the ACI Group pursuant to the ULC DIP Facility. 

25. The Monitor continues to hold the following amounts related to the sale of the 

ACCC MPCo Interest pursuant to an order of this Honourable Court dated 

November 16, 2009: 

(i) CDN$50.0 million that is available as liquidity to the ACI Group subject 

to providing notice to certain creditors (the “ULC DIP Facility Available 

Upon Notice”); 
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(ii) CDN$50.0 million that is available to the ACI Group subject to Court 

approval for the use of such funds (the “ULC DIP Facility Available 

Upon Court Approval”); and 

(iii) Approximately CDN$52.3 million that is not available to the ACI Group 

(the “Restricted ULC Reserve Deposit”).   

26. The Monitor will continue to hold the ULC DIP Facility Available Upon Notice, 

the ULC DIP Facility Available Upon Court Approval and the Restricted ULC 

Reserve Deposit until further order of this Honourable Court. 

27. Pursuant to an order issued by the U.S. Bankruptcy Court, funds related to the 

sale of certain DCorp recycling assets, approximately $11.8 million, (the 

“Recycling Proceeds”) and funds related to the sale of DCorp’s West Tacoma 

mill, approximately $4.1 million, (the “West Tacoma Proceeds”) are only 

available to the ACI Group on ten days notice to the agent for the ACCC Term 

Lenders.  The Recycling Proceeds and West Tacoma Proceeds are held in a 

designated account and are separate from the ACI Group’s general operating 

funds. 

28. On April 12, 2010 the Monitor received approximately $2.8 million related to the 

sale of ACCC’s St. Raymond sawmill (the “St. Raymond Proceeds”).  The St. 

Raymond Proceeds are being held by the Monitor until further order of this 

Honourable Court.   

29. As shown in the table above, the ACI Group’s total receipts for the Reporting 

Period, net of joint venture remittances, were approximately $7.6 million higher 

than projected in the ACI Forecast. Disbursements were approximately $21.6 

million higher than projected in the ACI Forecast and Financing net cash outflows 

were approximately $1.4 million more than projected in the ACI Forecast.  

Overall, the ending cash balance was approximately $15.4 million lower than the 

ACI Forecast and Immediately Available Liquidity was approximately $31.4 

million lower than the ACI Forecast. 
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“Immediately Available Liquidity” in the chart above includes cash on hand 

plus liquidity available pursuant to the ULC DIP Facility Available Upon Notice 

and amounts available through the ACI Group’s Amended Securitization 

Program.  “Total Available Liquidity” includes Immediately Available Liquidity 

plus the ULC DIP Facility Available Upon Court Approval, the Recycling 

Proceeds, the St. Raymond Proceeds, proceeds related to the sale of equipment at 

DCorp’s Alabama River facility (the “Alabama River Equipment Proceeds”) , 

proceeds related to the sale of ACCC’s Belgo mill (the “Belgo Proceeds”) and 

the West Tacoma Proceeds.   

Receipts 

30. A breakdown of the receipts for the Reporting Period is outlined in the table 

below: 

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
A/R Collections 31(i) 164,524$                  172,757$             (8,233)$                  (5%)
Intercompany A/R  Settlement 31(i) 20,092                    -                     20,092                      N/A
Joint Venture Remittances, Net 31(i) (19,635)                   (22,807)               3,172                        14%
Collections on Behalf of Joint Ventures 31(ii) 820                         17,568                (16,748)                    (95%)
Net A/R Collections 165,801                  167,518              (1,717)                      (1%)
Other Inflows 31(iii) 20,469                    11,132                9,337                        84%
Total Receipts 186,270$                  178,650$             7,620$                    4%

$US 000

 

31. The variance analysis has been compiled based on discussions with Management 

and the following represents the more significant reasons for the variances: 

(i) A/R Collections, inclusive of receipts related to Intercompany A/R 

Settlements, net Joint Venture Remittances, and Collections on Behalf of 

Joint Ventures, were approximately $165.8 million during the Reporting 

Period compared to a forecast amount of $167.5 million resulting in a 

nominal variance. 
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Intercompany A/R Settlements represent payments to the ACI Group from 

an affiliated ABH Group entity for ACI Group accounts receivable that 

were collected by the affiliated entity, such as BI or BCFPI. 

(ii) Collections on Behalf of Joint Ventures totalled approximately $0.8 

million during the Reporting Period.  This amount represents amounts 

collected by the ACI Group for accounts receivable that belong to a joint 

venture partner.  Such amounts will be paid to the joint venture partner on 

a monthly basis or in accordance with the joint venture agreement.  The 

collections on behalf of joint ventures were $0.8 million for the Reporting 

Period as compared to a forecast amount of approximately $17.6 million, 

resulting in a negative variance of approximately $16.7 million.   

This variance is due to the fact that certain amounts collected on behalf of 

joint ventures are also included in the “A/R Collections” line and has not 

yet been specifically allocated to “Collections on Behalf of Joint Ventures” 

as these amounts are allocated on a monthly basis. 

During the Reporting Period, disbursements related to Joint Venture 

Remittances totalled approximately $19.6 million resulting in a positive 

variance of approximately $3.2 million.  Remittances to Donohue Malbaie 

were $1.3 million lower than contemplated in the ACI Forecast, with the 

remaining variance pertaining to the ACI Group’s Augusta joint venture. 

(iii) Other Inflows, which includes sales of woodchips to third parties, tax 

refunds and other miscellaneous receipts, totalled approximately $20.5 

million during the Reporting Period.  The ACI Forecast included projected 

receipts of $11.1 million, resulting in a positive variance of approximately 

$9.3 million.  The primary reason for this difference is that receipts from 

the Fort Frances pulp operation were approximately $8.8 million higher 

than forecast. 
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Disbursements 

32. A breakdown of the disbursements related to Net Trade Disbursements for the 

Reporting Period is outlined below: 

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
Trade Payables 33(i) (111,327)$                 (98,572)$             (12,755)$                  (13%)
Intercompany A/P Settlements - Receipts 33(ii) 3,933                       -                       3,933                        N/A
Intercompany A/P Settlements - Disbursements 33(ii) (2,771)                      -                       (2,771)                      N/A
Capital Expenditures 33(iii) -                          (3,352)                  3,352                        100%
Net Trade Disbursements (110,165)$                 (101,924)$           (8,241)$                    (8%)

$US 000

33. The variance analysis with respect to the disbursements for the more significant 

variances has been compiled based on discussions with Management and the 

following represents a summary of the reasons for the variances: 

(i) Disbursements related to Trade Payables were approximately $111.3 

million during the Reporting Period, which was approximately $12.8 

million greater than the ACI Forecast.  This negative variance can be 

explained by the fact that: 

(a) Capital Expenditures have been included in the actual amount for 

Trade Payables disbursements until such time as the ACI Group 

identifies and allocates the disbursements which are capital in 

nature;  

(b) The ACI Forecast included an estimate for downtime at the ACI 

Group’s newsprint facilities.  Actual downtime at these facilities 

was lower than anticipated, resulting in production costs for 

newsprint exceeding the amount included in the ACI Forecast by 

$2.8 million; and 

(c) Lumber production was higher than forecast during the Reporting 

Period resulting in actual production costs exceeding the ACI 
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Forecast by $3.6 million and freight costs exceeding the ACI 

Forecast by $0.9 million. 

(ii) The ACI Group regularly disburses amounts on behalf of other affiliated 

entities.  Identifiable disbursements on behalf of others are detailed on the 

Intercompany A/P Settlements – Disbursement line and settlements of these 

amounts are detailed on the Intercompany A/P Settlements – Receipts line.    

(iii) As noted above, Capital Expenditures are not tracked on a weekly basis.  

The disbursements related to capital expenditures have been included in 

the Trade Payables disbursement line. 

34. The net cash flows related to intercompany collections are detailed in the chart 

below: 

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
A/R Collections - Affiliates 34(i) 13,753$                     -$                    13,753$                    N/A
Intercompany A/R Settlements 34(ii) (29,417)                    -                      (29,417)                    N/A

(15,664)$                    -$                    (15,664)$                  N/A

$US 000

 

(i) A/R Collections – Affiliates totalled approximately $13.8 million during 

the Reporting Period.  As part of its normal Cash Management System, the 

ACI Group regularly collects accounts receivable on behalf of other ABH 

Group entities.  As it is not possible to forecast which customers will 

incorrectly pay the ACI Group on behalf of the other entities, collections 

on behalf of affiliates are not forecast by the Petitioners.  The funds are 

paid on a regular basis by the ACI Group to the appropriate ABH Group 

entity, which payments are reflected in the Intercompany A/R Settlements

line of the “Intercompany” section of the cash flow statement.  As 

discussed in the next section, an amount of approximately $29.4 million 

was paid out to affiliates during the Reporting Period by the ACI Group to 

reimburse affiliates for collections made on their behalf by the ACI Group. 
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(ii) The ACI Group does not forecast the disbursement of Intercompany A/R 

Settlements as it is not possible to predict which customers will pay the 

incorrect ABH Group entity for accounts receivable.  The corresponding 

receipt of these amounts collected from affiliate customers is included in 

the A/R Collections – Affiliates. 

35. Disbursements related to “Other” items are summarized in the chart below: 

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
Marine Freight Payments 35(i) (8,288)$                    (8,200)$                (88)$                        (1%)
Utility Payments 35(ii) (31,097)                    (30,450)               (647)                         (2%)
Payroll & Benefits 35(iii) (37,848)                    (40,878)               3,030                        7%

(77,233)$                  (79,528)$              2,295$                     3%

$US 000

 

(i) Marine Freight Payments totalled approximately $8.3 million and were 

consistent with the ACI Forecast. 

(ii) Utility Payments totalled approximately $31.1 million during the 

Reporting Period and were consistent with the ACI Forecast. 

(iii) Total payments for Payroll & Benefits were approximately $37.8 million 

during the Reporting Period compared to an amount of approximately 

$40.9 million in the ACI Forecast.  Included in the ACI Forecast amount 

is $3.4 million related to a payment to the ACI Group’s pension plans.  

This amount was not paid until the week ended June 6, 2010, which is 

outside of the Reporting Period. 

Financing

36. Details regarding the ACI Group’s financing activities are summarized in the 

following table: 
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Financing Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
Securitization Inflows / (Outflows) 37(i) (1,276)$                    (1,272)$                (4)$                          (0%)
Adequate Protection by DCorp to ACCC Term Lenders 37(ii) (2,968)                      -                     (2,968)                      N/A
Restructuring & Other Items 37(iii) (4,964)                      (4,400)                 (564)                         (13%)
Foreign Exchange Translation 37(iv) 2,141                       -                     2,141                        N/A

(7,067)$                    (5,672)$                (1,395)$                   (25%)

$US 000

37. The variance analysis with respect to the ACI Group’s financing activities has 

been compiled based on discussions with Management and the following 

represents a summary of the reasons for the variances: 

(i) Securitization Inflows/ (Outflows) were approximately $1.3 million and 

were consistent with the ACI Forecast. 

(ii) Adequate Protection by DCorp to ACCC Term Lenders was 

approximately $3.0 million.  This payment was included in the ACI 

Forecast during the week ended June 6, 2010, however, due to the 

Memorial Day holiday the adequate protection payment was made during 

the week ended May 30, 2010.

(iii) Payments for Restructuring & Other Items totalled approximately $5.0 

million compared to a forecast of approximately $4.4 million.  The 

difference is primarily due to the timing of the receipt of invoices from 

professional service firms.

(iv) Amounts on the Foreign Exchange Translation line represent the 

difference between the actual exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. 

dollars at the time of conversion as compared to the forecast rate of 

CDN$1.00=US$0.98.  During the Reporting Period the value of the 

Canadian dollar fluctuated between US$0.9278 and US$0.9868. 
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BCFPI 

38. The following table summarizes the receipts and disbursements of BCFPI for the 

Reporting Period, which is detailed in Appendix “F” of this Forty-Sixth Report: 

Actual Forecast Variance

Receipts 41,747$            41,799$               (52)$                  (0%)

Disbursements
Net Trade Disbursements (23,849)             (27,928)                  4,079                15%
Intercompany 4,185                -                         4,185                N/A
Other (19,387)             (11,345)                  (8,042)                (71%)

(39,051)             (39,273)                  222                   1%
Financing

Interest (1,169)               (1,411)                    242                   17%
Restructuring Costs (615)                  (1,276)                    661                   52%
Foreign Exchange Translation 682                  -                         682                   N/A

(1,102)               (2,687)                    1,585                59%

Net Cash Flows 1,594                (161)                       1,755                1,090%

Opening Cash 10,126              10,126                  -                    -

Ending Cash 11,720$              9,965$                  1,755$              18%

US$000
BCFPI

 

39. As detailed in the table above, BCFPI’s total receipts for the Reporting Period 

were consistent with the BCFPI Forecast.  Disbursements were $0.2 million lower 

than the BCFPI Forecast and Financing cash outflows were approximately $1.6 

million lower than the BCFPI Forecast.  BCFPI had cash on hand of 

approximately $11.7 million at May 30, 2010.  Overall, the ending cash balance 

was approximately $1.8 million higher than the BCFPI Forecast.     

Receipts 

40. A breakdown of the BCFPI receipts is summarized in the table below: 
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Receipts Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
A/R Collections 41(i) 21,751$              68,351$                    (46,600)$            (68%)
Intercompany A/R Settlements 41(i) 24,726                -                           24,726                N/A
Total A/R Collections 46,477                68,351                    (21,874)               (32%)
Advances from/(to) Bowater Inc. 41(ii) (11,000)               (29,000)                   18,000                62%
Other Inflows 41(iii) 6,270                  2,448                       3,822                  156%
Total Receipts 41,747$              41,799$                   (52)$                   (0%)

US$000

41. The variance analysis with respect to the receipts has been compiled based on 

discussions with Management and the following represents a summary of the 

reasons for the significant variances: 

(i) Total A/R Collections were approximately $46.5 million resulting in a 

negative variance of approximately $21.9 million.  This variance is 

primarily due to the timing of collections from BCFPI’s customers. 

Pursuant to BCFPI’s normal practice and the Cash Management System, 

sales which are made to customers domiciled in the United States are 

made through an affiliate, Bowater America Inc. (“BAI”).  BAI, which is 

a subsidiary of BI, collects the accounts receivable from third party 

customers and then remits these funds through an Intercompany A/R 

Settlement to BCFPI.  BCFPI continues to reconcile its intercompany trade 

receivables on a regular basis. 

In addition to the above, BI collects substantially all accounts receivable 

related to BCFPI’s sale of pulp.  Such amounts were reconciled and 

transferred from BI to BCFPI on a monthly basis but such transfers are 

now done weekly. 

(ii) On a net basis, Advances from/to Bowater Inc. totalled a repayment of 

$11.0 million during the Reporting Period.  Repayments of $29.0 million 

were included in the BCFPI Forecast.  The variance above is due to the 

fact that collections from customers were less than forecast.   
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(iii) Amounts received related to Other Inflows were approximately $6.3 

million during the Reporting Period.  Receipts related to Other Inflows 

were forecast to be approximately $2.4 million, resulting in a positive 

variance of approximately $3.8 million.  This variance was primarily due 

to the receipt of $0.9 million from the province of Ontario for a road rebate 

and $0.8 million from Hydro-Quebec for the sale of energy to the grid.   

Disbursements 

42. Details regarding BCFPI’s disbursements related to Net Trade Disbursements are 

summarized in the following table: 

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
Trade Payables 43(i) (28,434)$             (30,120)$                 1,686$                6%
Intercompany A/P Settlements - Receipts 43(ii) 11,835                4,000                       7,835                  196%
Intercompany A/P Settlements - Disbursements 43(iii) (514)                    -                           (514)                    N/A
Capital Expenditures 43(iv) -                      (1,808)                      1,808                  100%
Payments on Behalf of Affiliates 43(v) (6,736)                 -                           (6,736)                 N/A
Net Trade Disbursements (23,849)$             (27,928)$                 4,079$                15%

US$000

43. The variance analysis with respect to BCFPI’s disbursements has been compiled 

based on discussions with Management and the following represents a summary 

of the reasons provided for these variances: 

(i) Disbursements related to Trade Payables were approximately $1.7 million 

less than projected during the Reporting Period. This positive variance is 

due primarily to lower than forecast pulp production during the Reporting 

Period. 

(ii) Intercompany A/P Settlements – Receipts represents BCFPI being 

reimbursed for disbursements made on behalf of related entities.  During 

the Reporting Period, BCFPI received approximately $11.8 million for 

disbursements it had previously made on behalf of Bowater Mersey. 
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(iii) Intercompany A/P Settlements - Disbursements represents BCFPI 

reimbursing related entities for payments made on its behalf.  During the 

Reporting Period, such payments totalled approximately $0.5 million and 

are primarily reimbursements to the ACI Group for freight costs.   

(iv) Capital Expenditures are not tracked on a weekly basis.  As such, 

disbursements for this line item have been included in Trade Payables.     

(v) Payments on Behalf of Affiliates were approximately $6.7 million during 

the Reporting Period.  These payments primarily represent disbursements 

made by BCFPI on behalf of Bowater Mersey.  Due to the integrated 

nature of the operations of the Petitioners and the Cash Management 

System, such payments occur on a regular basis. 

44. Actual receipts and disbursements related to intercompany accounts receivable 

transactions are summarized in the table below: 

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
A/R Collections - Affiliates 44(i) 4,284$                  -$                        4,284$                N/A
Intercompany A/R Settlements 44(ii) (99)                       -                           (99)                      N/A

4,185$                  -$                       4,185$                 N/A

US$000

(i) Receipts related to A/R Collections – Affiliates totalled approximately $4.3 

million during the Reporting Period.  Such amounts are regularly collected 

by BCFPI as part of the operation of the Cash Management System.  

(ii) Payments for Intercompany A/R Settlements totalled approximately $0.1 

million during the Reporting Period.  Intercompany A/R Settlements 

represent payments made by BCFPI to reimburse related entities for 

accounts receivable incorrectly paid to BCFPI by ABH-affiliated 

customers. 

45. Disbursements for “Other” items are as follows and are summarized in the table 

below: 



- 20 -

Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
Freight 45(i)  (5,756)$           (4,372)$                (1,384)$               (32%)
Payroll and Benefits 45(ii) (13,631)           (6,973)                  (6,658)                  (95%)

 (19,387)$          (11,345)$               (8,042)$               (71%)

US$000

 

(i) Disbursements for Freight were approximately $1.4 million higher than 

the BCFPI Forecast.  As a result of the idling of the Gatineau mill, the 

BCFPI Forecast included no freight costs for Gatineau during the 

Reporting Period, however, some residual finished goods inventory at 

Gatineau was shipped during the Reporting Period at a cost of 

approximately $1.2 million.  

(ii) During the Reporting Period, payments in respect of Payroll and Benefits 

totalled approximately $13.6 million.  The BCFPI Forecast projected 

disbursements in the amount of approximately $7.0 million.  As a result of 

the idling of the Gatineau mill, the BCFPI forecast included no payroll 

costs for Gatineau during the Reporting Period, however, BCFPI 

disbursed approximately $5.3 million for vacation pay and withholdings 

related to former Gatineau employees.  The remainder of the variance is a 

result of approximately $1.2 million of payroll included in the BCFPI 

Forecast in the week ended June 6, 2010 being paid during the week ended 

May 30, 2010. 

Financing 

46. Details regarding financing are summarized in the following table: 

Financing Para. Actual Forecast Variance Variance %
Interest 47  (1,169)$              (1,411)$                   242$                   17%
Restructuring Costs 48 (615)                     (1,276)                      661                     52%
Foreign Exchange Translation 49 682                     -                           682                     N/A
Cash Flow from Financing/Restructuring  (1,102)$              (2,687)$                   1,585$                 59%

US$000
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47. Disbursements related to Interest, which were forecast to be approximately $1.4 

million, were approximately $1.2 million.  This variance is due to the fact that the 

BCFPI Forecast included a DIP extension fee payment of approximately $0.2 

million during the Reporting Period which was paid by Bowater Inc.   

48. Disbursements related to Restructuring Costs were approximately $0.7 million 

lower than the BCFPI Forecast.  The difference is primarily due to the timing of 

the receipt of invoices from professional service firms. 

49. Amounts on the Foreign Exchange Translation line represent the difference 

between the actual exchange rate at the time of conversion between Canadian and 

U.S. dollars as compared to the forecast rate of CDN$1.00=US$0.98. 

CURRENT LIQUIDITY POSITION AND THE 13-WEEK CASH FLOW 

FORECASTS 

50. Attached as Appendices “G” and “H”, respectively, are the updated 13-week cash 

flow forecasts of the ACI Group (including DCorp) and BCFPI through August 

29, 2010. 

51. As at May 30, 2010, the ACI Group had cash on hand of approximately $188.9 

million.  In addition to this amount, the ACI Group also has the ULC DIP Facility 

Available Upon Notice ($49 million) and the ULC DIP Facility Available Upon 

Court Approval (a further $49 million) available as liquidity.  The ACI Group 

also held $11.8 million representing the Recycling Proceeds and approximately 

$4.1 million representing the West Tacoma Proceeds.  As noted above, the 

Monitor holds in trust approximately $2.8 million in respect of the sale of a 

sawmill in St. Raymond, Quebec.    Other amounts, including the Belgo Proceeds 

and the Alabama River Equipment Proceeds are also included in Total Available 

Liquidity. 

52. The ACI Group’s actual liquidity to May 30, 2010 and forecast total Immediately 

Available Liquidity for the 13 weeks ending August 29, 2010 is set forth in 

Appendix “G” and is summarized in the graph below.  Forecast liquidity in the 
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chart below assumes the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. dollars is 

converted at a rate of CDN$1.00=US$0.98.  Actual liquidity has been translated 

at a rate of either CDN$1.00=US$0.80, CDN$1.00=US$0.90, or 

CDN$1.00=US$0.98, depending on the period. 

53. The ACI Group’s Immediately Available Liquidity at August 29, 2010, which is 

the end of the 13-week period in the forecast in Appendix “G”, is projected to be 

approximately $205.9 million. 

54. The projected Immediately Available Liquidity in the graph above excludes 

certain items including the ULC DIP Facility Available Upon Court Approval 

($49 million), the West Tacoma Proceeds (approximately $4.1 million), the Belgo 

Proceeds (approximately $1.7 million), the St. Raymond Proceeds (approximately 

$2.8 million) the Alabama River Equipment Proceeds (approximately $1.3 

million) and the Recycling Proceeds (approximately $11.8 million).  Thus, the 

ACI Group’s Total Available Liquidity at August 29, 2010 is projected to be 

approximately $304.2 million. 

55. The ACI Group’s cash flow forecast set forth in Appendix “G” contemplates that 

the Monitor will receive and hold in trust approximately $27.7 million with 

respect to the sale of ACCC’s Mackenzie, British Columbia mill (the “Mackenzie 

Proceeds”).  These funds, while excluded from Immediately Available Liquidity, 

0
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will be included in the ACI Group’s Total Available Liquidity at August 29, 

2010. 

56. As reported in the Forty-Third Report, the purchaser of DCorp’s Lufkin facility 

was unwilling to close the transaction.  The Petitioners have sought U.S. 

Bankruptcy Court approval for a new auction process and timeline.   

57. Actual results since the date of the issuance of the Initial Order and BCFPI’s 

forecast liquidity for the 13 weeks ended August 29, 2010, which includes the 

projected intercompany repayment to BI in the amount of $24.0 million, is set 

forth in Appendix “H” and is summarized in the graph below.  The estimate of 

liquidity in the following graph assumes that BCFPI has a minimum cash balance 

of $10.0 million through August 29, 2010 and that funds are transferred from BI, 

as necessary, to maintain that balance.  Forecast liquidity in the chart below 

assumes the exchange rate between Canadian and U.S. dollars is converted at a 

rate of CDN$1.00=US$0.98.  Actual liquidity has been translated at a rate of 

either CDN$1.00=US$0.80, CDN$1.00=US$0.90, or CDN$1.00=$US$0.98, 

depending on the period, as the rate employed by the Applicants to convert 

Canadian funds to U.S. funds has been adjusted several times since the beginning 

of these CCAA Proceedings. 

 

58. On August 26, 2009 and September 1, 2009, this Honourable Court and the U.S. 

Bankruptcy Court, respectively, approved certain agreements between the ACI 

Group, BCFPI and Smurfit-Stone Container Canada Inc. (“Smurfit”) relating to 
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the sale of certain timberlands by Smurfit, which will result in BCFPI receiving 

net proceeds in the amount of approximately CDN$28.7 million (the “Smurfit 

Timberland Proceeds”).  The Smurfit Timberland Proceeds were paid to the 

Monitor’s trust account in the week ended October 25, 2009 and are to be held in 

trust by the Monitor pending further order of this Honourable Court.  For 

purposes of the forecast, the proceeds are reflected as being held in trust by the 

Monitor and are not used for operating purposes due to the uncertainty regarding 

the timing of the release of these funds. 

59. BCFPI’s liquidity as at August 29, 2010 is projected to be approximately $11.9 

million, not including the Smurfit Timberland Proceeds.     

60. Management has informed the Monitor that BCFPI’s forecast cash requirements 

will be supported by BI through intercompany advances, if necessary. 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

61. As first reported in the seventh report of the Monitor dated June 15, 2009, the 

Petitioners track certain key performance indicators in the course of managing 

their business.  Appendices “I” and “J” contain certain key performance indicators 

which have been updated through May 31, 2010, the most current data available 

as at the date of this Forty-Sixth Report.

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
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ERNST & YOUNG INC. 
in its capacity as the Court-Appointed Monitor 
of the Petitioners 

Per:   

Alex Morrison, CA, CIRP  
Senior Vice President 

John Barrett, CA, CIRP 
Senior Vice President 

Andre Greenwood, CA 
Manager 
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APPENDIX “A” 
ABITIBI PETITIONERS 

  
1. Abitibi-Consolidated Company of Canada 

2. Abitibi-Consolidated Inc. 

3. 3224112 Nova Scotia Limited 

4. Marketing Donohue Inc. 

5. Abitibi-Consolidated Canadian Office Products Holding Inc. 

6. 3834328 Canada Inc. 

7. 6169678 Canada Inc. 

8. 4042140 Canada Inc. 

9. Donohue Recycling Inc. 

10. 1508756 Ontario Inc. 

11. 3217925 Nova Scotia Company 

12. La Tuque Forest Products Inc. 

13. Abitibi-Consolidated Nova Scotia Incorporated 

14. Saguenay Forest Products Inc. 

15. Terra Nova Explorations Ltd. 

16. The Jonquière Pulp Company 

17. The International Bridge and Terminal Company 

18. Scramble Mining Ltd. 

19. 9150-3383 Québec Inc. 

20. Abitibi-Consolidated (U.K.) Inc. 
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APPENDIX “B” 
BOWATER PETITIONERS 

  
1. Bowater Canada Finance Corporation 

2. Bowater Canadian Limited 

3. Bowater Canadian Holdings. Inc. 

4. 3231378 Nova Scotia Company 

5. AbitibiBowater Canada Inc. 

6. Bowater Canada Treasury Corporation 

7. Bowater Canadian Forest Products Inc. 

8. Bowater Shelburne Corporation 

9. Bowater LaHave Corporation 

10. St-Maurice River Drive Company Limited 

11. Bowater Treated Wood Inc. 

12. Canexel Hardboard Inc. 

13. 9068-9050 Québec Inc. 

14. Alliance Forest Products Inc. (2001) 

15. Bowater Belledune Sawmill Inc. 

16. Bowater Maritimes Inc. 

17. Bowater Mitis Inc. 

18. Bowater Guérette Inc. 

19. Bowater Couturier Inc. 
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APPENDIX “C” 
18.6 PETITIONERS 

  
1. AbitibiBowater US Holding 1 Corp. 

2. AbitibiBowater Inc. 

3. Bowater Ventures Inc. 

4. Bowater Incorporated 

5. Bowater Nuway Inc. 

6. Bowater Nuway Mid-States Inc. 

7. Catawba Property Holdings LLC 

8. Bowater Finance Company Inc. 

9. Bowater South American Holdings Incorporated 

10. Bowater America Inc. 

11. Lake Superior Forest Products Inc. 

12. Bowater Newsprint South LLC 

13. Bowater Newsprint South Operations LLC 

14. Bowater Finance II, LLC 

15. Bowater Alabama LLC 

16. Coosa Pines Golf Club Holdings, LLC 
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APPENDIX “D” 
PARTNERSHIPS 

1. Bowater Canada Finance Limited Partnership 

2. Bowater Pulp and Paper Canada Holdings Limited Partnership 

3. Abitibi-Consolidated Finance LP 
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APPENDIX “E” 
ACI GROUP ACTUAL RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
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APPENDIX “F” 
BCFPI ACTUAL RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
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APPENDIX “G” 
ACI GROUP CASH FLOW FORECAST 
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APPENDIX “H” 
BCFPI CASH FLOW FORECAST 
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APPPENDIX “I” 
ACI GROUP KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
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APPENDIX “J” 
BCFPI KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
  




